

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RANDY HALPRIN,  
*Petitioner,*

vs.

LORIE DAVIS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF  
EXECUTION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

MARK PENLEY  
Deputy Attorney General  
for Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL  
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

JENNIFER MORRIS  
Assistant Attorney General  
Criminal Appeals Division

*Counsel of Record*

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
(512) 936-1400  
*jennifer.morris@oag.texas.gov*

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISIDICIION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Facts of the Crime .....	2
A. The capital murder .....	2
B. The State’s punishment-phase evidence .....	4
II. Procedural History .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Halprin’s Claim Is Foreclosed by AEDPA’s Bar Against Second or Successive Petitions .....	8
A. AEDPA imposes a near-total ban on claims raised in second or successive habeas petitions .....	8
B. The lower court properly found that Halprin’s second petition was “second or successive” under 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	10
1. The plain text of § 2244(b) requires treating petitions raising late- discovered fairness claims as successive .....	11
2. Treating petitions raising late-discovered judicial-bias claims as successive follows precedent and furthers AEDPA’s purpose.....	15
3. Late-discovered judicial bias claims have historically been subject to the abuse-of-the-writ doctrine.....	22
C. The circuits unanimously apply § 2244(b) to judicial-bias claims (and <i>Brady</i> claims raised after the final resolution of an initial petition)....	24
D. Section 2244(b)’s “added restrictions” do not amount to a suspension of the writ .....	26
II. Because the Execution Warrant Expired, Halprin’s Application for a Stay is Moot .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013) .....	29
<i>Baker v. Duckworth</i> , 114 F.3d 1191, 1997 WL 267886 (7th Cir. 1997) ....	17, 25
<i>Barnard v. Collins</i> , 13 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>Blackman v. Davis</i> , 909 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	25
<i>Brown v. Muniz</i> , 889 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	10, 13, 14, 25
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987) .....	29, 30
<i>Calderon v. Moore</i> , 518 U.S. 149 (1996) .....	30
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	8, 15, 18
<i>Chapman v. Mississippi</i> , 386 U.S. 18 .....	20
<i>Charles v. Chandler</i> , 180 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>Crawford v. Minnesota</i> , 698 F.3d 1086 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972).....	29
<i>Douglass v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>Evans v. Smith</i> , 220 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	19, 25
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	24, 26, 27, 28
<i>Gallego v. McDaniel</i> , 124 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 1997).....	17, 22
<i>Gonzalez v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 366 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>Hope v. United States</i> , 108 F.3d 119 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	15, 24, 27
<i>In re Coley</i> , 871 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>In re Hill</i> , 715 F.3d 284 (11th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>In re Lambrix</i> , 624 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	17, 24
<i>In re McFadden</i> , 826 F.3d 706 (4th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>In re Pickard</i> , 681 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2012).....	25, 26
<i>In re Webster</i> , 605 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2010).....	15, 24
<i>In re Wogenstahl</i> , 902 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	25
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	27

<i>Jenkins v. Stephens</i> , No. 3:15-cv-2786, 2015 WL 5637524 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 28, 2015) .....	25
<i>Leal Garcia v. Quarterman</i> , 573 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McClesky v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) .....	20
<i>Melanson v. Colorado Dept. of Corr.</i> , No. 06-1181, 2006 WL 1207919 (10th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895) .....	30
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019) .....	19
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982) .....	29
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	30
<i>Outlaw v. Sternes</i> , F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Panetti v. Quarteman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pizzuto v. Blades</i> , 673 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	14, 17, 24
<i>Porter</i> , 49 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	17, 23
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 890 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....	1
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998) .....	1
<i>Stewart v. United States</i> , 646 F.3d 856 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Tompkins v. Secretary, Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 557 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009) 25	
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance</i> , 138 S. Ct. 353 (2017) .....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Orr</i> , 643 Fed. App’x 680 (10th Cir. 2016).....	17, 24
<i>United States v. Winestock</i> , 340 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Villafuerte v. Stewart</i> , 142 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 1998).....	17, 24, 25
<i>Walker v. Lockhart</i> , 726 F.2d 1238 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	17, 23
<i>Walker v. Lockhart</i> , 763 F.2d 942 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	23
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	8

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254 ..... 2  
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) ..... *passim*  
Section 2244 ..... 8, 9  
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 43.141(a)..... 29  
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2..... 26

**Other Authorities**

Henry Friendly, *Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal  
Judgments*, 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970)..... 20
